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Shri Barl Vislmu Kamatb: He may answer the second part Of the ques_
tiOn whether the Government is prepared to obtain assistance and expertise for the navy, j.ust as for the air force a·nd anny from frienclly demo-Cl'Iatic countries of the west?

Sbri Y. B. Chavan: As fa.r as taking help t.rom democratic countries is concerned, I think the attitude Of the Government is quite clear. It has been explained many times on the floor of the House.

Shrt Sham La! Saraf: May I know how long it wi:U take to establish this naV'al base at Visakhapatnam and how long it will take to establish a submarine base along with that?

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: All these matters are not connected with this problem.
As I Sll'id, the Government's intention was elCp!amed last time. As ilar as the project, is concerned, it wilJ take quite a long time.

SMi S. C. SamaIlta: Is it not a fact tlmt the WOl'Ild Bank experts, by-the-
bye, expressed their wish th!l.t between HaJdia port and PaN.dip port there is a po.ss~billity to establish a naval base?

Mr. Speaker: That is a difte.rent thinog; it is not connected with this.

Sbri R. G. Dubey: May I know whether this matter came in for di9CUssion with Lord Mounthatten, British Chief of Staff, and whether there was a coordinated view taken of this matter?

'Sbri Y. B. Chavan: The question of this project never came in for discussion.

Diplomatic nmnunity Enjoyed by Indian Diplomats AbroacI

*1118. Shrt Bart VlsImu Ramath:
will the Prime Minister be '!lleased to state:

(a) the number of officers and other personnel. in Indian missions abroad who enjoy diplomatic immunity from civil as well as criminal proseoutionj

(b) whether the claim to diplomatic immunity of One or more such officers or personnel has ever been challenged; and

(c) if so, when, where and in what cilrcumstances?

The MlDIster of state In the MiDistry of EsterDaJ Aftairs (ShrlmaU Laksbml Menon): (a) All India-based diplomatk officers and the members of their families enjoy immunity trom civi.} as wela as criminal prosecution.
Non..diplomatic staff and members of their families enjoy immunity from criminal prosecution but in respect of civil proceedi1lgs tJhe immunity is limited to actions performed by them in the course of their official duties.

(b) and (c). The information is being callected and wiIJ be laid on the .Table of the Hause in due course.

}
Shri Hari Visb.nu Ramatll: So tar as the various echelons of diplomatic personnel are concerned, at what level or rank does diplomatic immunity cease to operate, and may I know whether not merely the diplomats and their famiJ.ies but also their cooks and other servants, clerks and chambel'maid.<; are also given diplomatic immunity in foreign countries?

Mr. Speaker: Is he very particular a·bout the last portion?

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: That is what is reported in some London papers.

Mr. Speaker: About chambermaids he wants to know particularly?

Sbrlmati Lakshmi MenOD: As tar as the dome8tic servants of diplomatic officers are concerned, they enjoy immunity from civil and criminal proceedings only to the extent admissible by the receiving State.

Shri Barl Vlahnu Kamath: Arising out of the answer to paiI1s (b) and
(c) of the question, is the Government awe·re Of certain proceedings launched last year-I believe last year or the year before that-or sought to be bllUloc:hed acainst an officer Of the Indian High Commission in the United KinJdom for mal-treatment of his servl/lnt and in tlhis case diplomatic immunity was invoked; and, also a couple of years earlier an Indian doctor in London sought to prosecute an official of the High Commission in the United Kingdom and ~hE"re also

• displomatic immunity was invoked and no proceedings could be initiated?

Shrimatl LakAml Menoa: There
• was only one instance where diplomatic immunity was challenged as far as we know, and that was in London.
There one Indian member of the staff misused a railway pass and the case was with.c:l.mwn by the local govel"Rment on grounds Of im;n::;:dy, That is why I stated in reply to parts (b) and (c) 0If the question that we have not got all the available information so far. Therefore, I cannot say categorically 'yes' or 'no' to this q.uestion.
Except for this stray incident we do not have any other informat;(ln. Whm we get the information, we will p'ace it on the Table.

Sbri Harl Vishnu Itamatb: Is it being collected?

Shrl Kapur Singh: May I know whether there have been any or many ('1ses of gross abuse Of diplomatic immunity by many members of our diplomatic corps abroad sinCe independence? I want a genera.) answe. only.

Shrimatl Lakshmi Menon: The general answer is 'no'.

.. QImIf fill : ;m ~,"t iti
~w;ttf~Rf;r; ~ ~~i
"(~ af,,~ ifiT flr~,!;;r f'f'llT ~, \R ;tt
fOfltiy;;r;f i r.rit ~R 't{t ~ ?

Shrimatl Lakshml Menon: I have said 'no' in answer to the previous question.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if these diplomatic immunties are given on a blanket form or they are given according to the country in whicil the d.iipIomais serve and according to the l'anks wQtich they occupy in the diplomatic service?

Shrlmati Lakshml MeDOD: The whole thing is governed by the relevant articles of the Vienna Corwention whlch ].ay down what types of officers enjoy diplomatic immunity and what types do not have them.

AMaIn Rilles for NEFA

011'79. Shri p. C. Borooab: Wilt the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

Ca) whether Government haVe decided to induct same forces or Assam Rifles into Kameng Division of NEFA and other areas vacated by Ohinese to enforce law and order; and

Cb) if so, the action taken in purl!IUance of this decision so far?

- The MInister "f state In the Ministry of External Affairs (Sbrlmatl Lakshml MeDon): (a) and (b). When the Chinese withdrew ~fter their aggression in NEF A, the Assam Rifles began returnin.g to their nDml&1 posts.
Amongst these were a .few in Kame\1C Frontier Division. The Assam Riftes as t'he traditional civil armed foree in the area has always been responsible for law and order in support Of the Civil Administration. No new policy decision is, therefore, involved in their return.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May.I know wohether it is a fact that the Chine,a after vacating the occupied areas have left behind a large number of agcnts and soldiers in NEFA in Mufti who are responsible for creating lawles.-
ness around Dirrang Djong and some other areas there? If so, what is their approximate number and what steps has Government taken to conteract·
their activities?

Shrlmatl LakBhml Menon: We dO not have any information about the large number of Chinese being left here who :have caused disorder. But

